

OCT 08 2021

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 21-548

In The
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DAVID J. ZAWISTOWSKI,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL D. KRAMER, et al,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

David Zawistowski
Petitioner, *pro-se*
920 Stratford Dr E #8
Bourbonnais, IL 60914
zaw1122@gmail.com
1-815-258-5460

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT.....	1
A. Factual Background.....	1
B. District court decision.....	5
C. Appellate court decision.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	
I. The federal courts of appeals are divided on the question presented.....	8
II. The case presents an issue of national importance.....	11
III. The Seventh Circuit decision is incorrect.....	12
APPENDIX.....	1a
APPENDIX A, Seventh Circuit Decision.....	1a
APPENDIX B, District Court Decision.....	6a
APPENDIX C, Order Denying Rehearing.....	11a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Allen</i> ,	
48 F.3d 259, 261-62 (7th Cir. 1995).....	7, 9, 13, 16
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> ,	
504 U.S. 689, 703 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arnold v. Villareal</i> ,	
853 F.3d 384, 387 n.2 (7th Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>Atwood v. Fort Peck Tribal Court Assiniboine</i> ,	
513 F.3d 943, 947 (9th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> ,	
20 F.3d 789, 796 (7th Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> ,	
435 U.S. at 262-64, 266 (1979).....	14
<i>Catz v. Chalker</i> ,	
142 F.3d 279, 290 (6th Cir. 1998).....	8, 9, 15
<i>Chevalier v. Estate of Barnhart</i> ,	
803 F.3d 789, 795 (6th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> ,	
6 Wheat. 264, 404 (1821).....	11
<i>Crouch v. Crouch</i> ,	
566 F.2d 486, 487 (5th Cir. 1978).....	11
<i>Dennis v. Sparks</i> ,	
449 U.S. 24, (1980).....	14
<i>District of Columbia Court of Appeals v. Feldman</i> ,	
460 U.S. 462 (1983).....	6
<i>Exxon Mobile Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.</i> ,	
544 U.S. 280, 284 (2005).....	12, 14
<i>Friedlander v. Friedlander</i> ,	
149 F.3d 739, 740 (7th Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>Hooks v. Hooks</i> ,	
771 F.2d 935, 942 (6th Cir. 1985).....	15
<i>Johnson v. Rodrigues</i> ,	
226 F.3d 1103, 1111-12 (10th Cir. 2000).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -continued-

<i>Jones v. Brennan</i> ,	
465 F.3d 304, 308 (7th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Kahn v. Kahn</i> ,	
21 F.3d 859, 861 (8th Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Keane v. Keane</i> ,	
549 F. App'x 54, 55 (2d Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Lewert v. P.F. Chang's China Bistro</i> ,	
819 F.3d 963, 969 (7th Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Lloyd v. Loeffler</i> ,	
694 F.2d 489, 491 (7th Cir. 1982).....	15
<i>Mains v. Citibank</i> ,	
N.A., 852 F.3d 669, 679 (7th Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>Markham v. Allen</i> ,	
326 U.S. 490 (1946).....	12
<i>Marshall v. Marshall</i> ,	
547 U.S. 293 (2006).....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Matusow v. Trans-Cty. Title Agency, LLC</i> ,	
545 F.3d 241, 246 (3d Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Nelson v. Murphy</i> ,	
44 F.3d 497, 503 (7th Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Nesses v. Shepard</i> ,	
68 F.3d at 1005 (7th Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>Niehus v. Liberio</i> ,	
973 F.2d 526, 531-32 (7th Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>Norton v. McOsker</i> ,	
407 F.3d 501, 505 (1st Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Reale v. Wake Cty. Human Servs.</i> ,	
480 F. App'x 195, 197 (4th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co.</i> ,	
263 U.S. 413 (1923).....	12, 13, 15
<i>Sipka v. Soet</i> ,	
761 F. Supp. 761 - Dist. Court, D. Kansas 1991.....	15
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i>	
562 U.S. 521 (2011).....	13
<i>Struck v. Cook Cty. Pub. Guardian</i> ,	
508 F.3d 858, 860 (7th Cir. 2007).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -continued-

<i>Swaim v. Moltan Co.,</i> 73 F.3d 711, 716 (7th Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>United States v. Williams,</i> 121 F.3d 615, 620 (11th Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>United States v. Bailey,</i> 115 F.3d 1222, 1231 (5th Cir. 1997).....	8, 10
<i>United States v. Johnson,</i> 114 F.3d 476, 481 (4th Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Williams v. Lambert,</i> 46 F.3d 1275, 1283 (2d Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Wallace v. Wallace,</i> 736 F.3d 764, 767 (8th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Zawistowski v. Kramer,</i> No. 2:14-cv-02129 (C.D. Ill. June 2, 2014).....	1

Illinois State Cases

<i>R.M. v. D.Z.,</i> 2013 IL App 120846-U (Ill. App. Ct. 2013).....	1
<i>Marrs v. Zawistowski,</i> IL 130924-U, (Ill. App. Ct. 2014).....	3
<i>Marrs v. Zawistowski,</i> 2019 IL App 170731-U, (Ill. App. Ct. 2019).....	4
